

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DAVID JACOBS and GARY HINDES, on)
behalf of themselves and all others similarly)
situated, and derivatively on behalf of the)
Federal National Mortgage Association and)
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,)

C.A. No. 15-708

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE)
AGENCY, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

Dated: February 16, 2016

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DIANE KELLEHER
Assistant Branch Director

DEEPTHY KISHORE
THOMAS D. ZIMPLEMAN
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8095
thomas.d.zimpleman@usdoj.gov

CHARLES M. OBERLY III
United States Attorney

JENNIFER L. HALL
Assistant United States Attorney

*Attorneys for Defendant U.S. Department of
the Treasury*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION..... 2

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury Are Barred by HERA’s Jurisdiction-Withdrawal
 Provision 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury Are Barred by Sovereign Immunity 4

 III. HERA’s Transfer of Shareholder Rights Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims 8

 IV. Federal Law, and Not State Law, Governs the Taxpayers’ Investments in the
 Enterprises..... 12

 V. In Any Event, Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail as a Matter of State Law..... 17

 VI. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Against Issue Preclusion Fail 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Legion v. Derwinski, 54 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 17

Arduini v. Hart, 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 15

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 5

California v. United States, 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) 5

Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corp., 489 U.S. 561
(1989)..... 3

Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) 4

Cottrell v. Duke, 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 20

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) 15

Delta Sav. Bank v. United States, 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) 12

Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc., 525 U.S. 255 (1999) 6

Dittmer Properties, L.P. v. F.D.I.C., 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013) 3

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States, 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ... 12

Freeman v. FDIC, 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 2

Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P., No. CIV.A. 6547-VCN, 2014 WL
1813340 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2014) 18

Hancock v. Train, 426 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 15

Hill v. Potter, 352 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 2003) 20

Hindes v. FDIC, 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998) 2, 3, 4

Hubbard v. Adm’r, E.P.A., 982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 5

In re Cysive, Inc. Shareholders Litig., 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003) 18

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc., 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994) 9

In re Loral Space & Commc’ns Inc., No. CIV.A. 2808-VCS, 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008) 18

In re Sea-Land Corp. S’holders Litig., 1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. May 22, 1987)..... 18

In re Sonus Networks, Inc, S’holder Derivative Litig., 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 20

In re: El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig., 2015 WL 7758609 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015)11

Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Meents, 2013 WL 2919983 (D. Md. June 12, 2013)..... 11

Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee, 456 U.S. 694 (1982) 19

Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp., 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)..... 17

Jackson v. Fischer, No. 11-cv-2753, 2015 WL 5569133 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2015) 9

Jaffee v. United States, 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 6

Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc., 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) 18

Kellmer v. Raines, 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 8

Lindy v. Lynn, 501 F.2d 1367 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 7

LNV Corp. v. Outsource Serv. Mgmt., LLC, No. CIV 13-1926 JNE/LIB, 2014 WL 834977 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2014) 4

Middletown Twp. v. N/E Reg’l Office, U.S. Postal Serv., 601 F. Supp. 125 (D.N.J. 1985) 15

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fund (Trading) Ltd., 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015) 9, 10

Nikoonahad v. Greenspun Corp., 2010 WL 1268124 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2010)..... 11

Peloro v. United States, 488 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2007) 19

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew, 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) *passim*

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Raines, 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 7

Protas v. Cavanagh, No. CIV.A. 6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012)..... 9, 11

Smith v. Bayer Corp., 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011) 20

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York, 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 17, 18

Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York, 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014) 17

State of Ariz. v. Bowsher, 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 15

Stommel v. LNV Corp., No. 2:13CV821DAK, 2014 WL 1340676 (D. Utah Apr. 4, 2014) 4

Superior Vison Servs. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co., 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006).. 18

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 19

Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp., 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 3

Town of Babylon v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012) 2

Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 6, 7, 13, 15

Zellous v. Broadhead Assocs., 906 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1990) 5

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1452..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 1453(a) 14

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)..... 13, 15, 16

12 U.S.C. § 1718(a) 14

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g) 13, 15, 16

12 U.S.C. § 1723a..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)..... 2

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b) 1, 8

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	2, 4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	5, 6
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-638	18
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-725	17

Other Authorities

7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1840 (3d ed.)	20
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	13

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1710.10.....	12
